
 

 

 

 

 
PLANNING COMMITTEE 

 
10.00 AM - TUESDAY, 11 OCTOBER 2022 

 
MULTI-LOCATION MEETING – COUNCIL CHAMBER PORT TALBOT 

AND MICROSOFT TEAMS 

 
ALL MOBILE TELEPHONES TO BE SWITCHED TO SILENT FOR THE 

DURATION OF THE MEETING 
 

Webcasting/Hybrid Meetings:  
This meeting may be filmed for live or subsequent broadcast via the 

Council’s Internet Site. By participating you are consenting to be filmed 
and the possible use of those images and sound recordings for 

webcasting and/or training purposes. 
 
 PART 1 

 
1.  Chairpersons Announcements   

 
2.  Declarations of Interest   

 
3.  Minutes of the Previous Meeting  (Pages 5 - 6) 

 
4.  To Request Site Visit(s) from the Applications Presented   

 
 Report/s of the Head of Planning and Public Protection 

 
 Section A - Matters for Decision 

 
 Planning Applications Recommended for Approval 
 
5.  Application No. P2021/0856 - Eagle House  (Pages 7 - 46) 

 
The demolition of the existing 2 storey office building and the 
construction of 18 affordable housing apartments on upper floors 
with office/commercial units at ground floor and associated external 

AGENDA 



works and parking area. 
At Eagle House 2 Talbot Road Port Talbot SA13 1DH. 

 
6.  Application No. P2022/0470 - Land at Baglan Way  (Pages 47 - 78) 

 
Erection of an industrial unit (use class B2) (GIA 25,545sqm) with 
associated works including sustainable drainage, car parking, cycle 
storage and landscaping. 
At Land at Baglan Way, Neath Port Talbot. 

 
7.  Application No. P2022/0521 - 7 Clarice Street  (Pages 79 - 94) 

 
Change of use of Dwelling (C3 use) into 5 Bedroom House of 
Multiple Occupation (HMO) (C4 use) plus first-floor rear extension. 
At 7 Clarice Street, Aberavon, SA12 6BQ. 
 

 Section B - Matters for Information 
 

8.  Appeals Determined - 11 July 2022 to 3 October 2022   
(Pages 95 - 98) 
 

9.  Appeals Received - 11 July 2022 to 3 October 2022   
(Pages 99 - 100) 
 

10.  Delegated Decisions - 1 August 2022 to 3 October 2022   
(Pages 101 - 126) 

 
11.  Urgent Items   

Any urgent items at the discretion of the Chairman pursuant to 
Section 100B(4)(b) of the Local Government Act 1972. 
 

 
K.Jones 

Chief Executive 
 

Civic Centre 
Port Talbot Tuesday, 4 October 2022 
 



 
 
Committee Membership:  
 
Chairperson: Councillor C.James 

 
Vice 
Chairperson: 
 

 
Councillor J.Jones 
 

Members: 
 

Councillors S.Paddison, D.Keogh, R.Davies, 
T.Bowen, H.Davies, C.James, L.Jones, 
C.Jordan, C.Phillips and S.Thomas  
 

Cabinet 
UDP/LDP 
Member: 

Councillor W.F.Griffiths 

 
Requesting to Speak at Planning Committee 
 
The public have a right to attend the meeting and address the Committee 
in accordance with the Council’s approved procedure  which is available 
at www.npt.gov.uk/planning. 
 
If you would like to speak at Planning Committee on an application 
reported to this Committee you must: 
 

 Contact Democratic Services in writing at : Civic Centre, Port Talbot 
SA13 1PJ, preferably by email: democratic.services@npt.gov.uk.  

 Ensure your request to speak is made no later than two working 
days prior to the meeting date (by 2 pm on the preceding Friday 
based on a usual Tuesday meeting),  

 Clearly indicate the item number or application number on which 
you wish to speak and confirm whether you are supporting or 
objecting to the application. 

 Give your name and address (which will be publicly available unless 
there are particular reasons for confidentiality) 

 
Please note that only one person is able to speak for each ‘category’ 
(objector; supporter; applicant/agent; Town/Community Council for each 
application.  Full details are available in the Council’s approved 
procedure. 
 

http://www.npt.gov.uk/pdf/procedure_note_for_new_%20planning_cttee_arrangments_final_version.pdf
http://www.npt.gov.uk/planning
mailto:democratic.services@npt.gov.uk
http://www.npt.gov.uk/pdf/procedure_note_for_new_%20planning_cttee_arrangments_final_version.pdf
http://www.npt.gov.uk/pdf/procedure_note_for_new_%20planning_cttee_arrangments_final_version.pdf


In addition, if an objector registers to speak, the Applicant/Agent will be 
notified by the Council. 
 
Should you wish to discuss any aspect of public speaking, please contact 
the Democratic Services Team on 01639 763713. 

Commenting on planning applications which are to be reported to 
Committee 

Should you wish to submit representations on an application presented to 
this Planning Committee, please note that these must be received by the 
Planning department no later than 2.00p.m. on the Friday before 
Committee (based on the usual Tuesday meeting).  If the meeting is not 
on a Tuesday, these should be received no later than 2.00pm on the 
penultimate working day immediately preceding the Planning Committee.  

Please note that representations received in accordance with the 
Council’s protocol are summarised and, where necessary, commented 
upon in the form of an Amendment Sheet, which is circulated to Members 
of the Planning Committee by email on the evening before Committee, 
and re-distributed prior to the commencement of the meeting. 

 
 
 



PLANNING COMMITTEE 
 

(MULTI-LOCATION MEETING – COMMITTEE ROOMS 1 AND 2, PORT 
TALBOT AND MICROSOFT TEAMS) 

 
Members Present:  9 August 2022 
 
 
Chairperson: Councillor C.James 

 
Vice Chairperson: Councillor J.Jones 

 
Councillors: S.Paddison, D.Keogh, R.Davies, T.Bowen, 

C.Jordan, C.Phillips and S.Thomas 
 

UDP/LDP Member: Councillor W.F.Griffiths  
 

Local Members: Councillors S.Rahaman, S.Freeguard and 
S.Pursey 
 

Officers In 
Attendance: 
 

C.Morris, C.Davies, N.Lake, G.White and 
C.Plowman 
 

 

 
1. CHAIRPERSONS ANNOUNCEMENTS  

 
The Chairperson welcomed everyone to the meeting. 
 

2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
No Declarations of Interests were received. 
 

3. MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING  
 
The minutes of the meetings held on 29 March 2022 and 19 July 
2022 were approved as an accurate record.  
 

4. TO REQUEST SITE VISIT(S) FROM THE APPLICATIONS 
PRESENTED  
 
During the meeting, it was requested that a site visit be arranged to 
Eagle House. 
 

Page 5

Agenda Item 3



 

90822 

RESOLVED: That a site visit to Eagle House 2 Talbot Road Port 
Talbot SA13 1DH be arranged. 
 

5. APPLICATION NO. P2021/0856 - EAGLE HOUSE  
 
Officers made a presentation to the Planning Committee on this 
Application (the demolition of the existing 2 storey office building, and 
the construction of 18 affordable housing apartments on upper floors 
with office/commercial units at ground floor and associated external 
works and parking area at Eagle House, 2 Talbot Road, Port Talbot, 
SA13 1DH) as detailed in the circulated report. 
 
The Local Ward Members and Local Member for Sandfields East 
were present to give their representations. 
 
RESOLVED: That Application No. P2021/0856 be deferred until a 
Heritage Impact Assessment is undertaken by the applicant in order 
to provide further detailed justification as to why the proposed 
development outweighs the heritage importance of the site and the 
loss of the Building of Local Importance, and that a revised officer’s 
report is brought back to the Committee detailing the outcome of the 
Heritage Impact Assessment.   
 

6. DELEGATED DECISIONS - 11 JULY 2022 AND 1 AUGUST 2022  
 
Members noted the list of Delegated Decisions from 11 July 2022 to 1 
August 2022. 
 
RESOLVED: That the report be noted. 
 

7. URGENT ITEMS  
 
No urgent items were received.  

 
 
 
 
 

CHAIRPERSON 

Page 6



SECTION A – MATTERS FOR DECISION 
 

Planning Applications Recommended For Approval 
 

APPLICATION NO: P2021/0856 DATE: 19th August 2021 

PROPOSAL: The demolition of the existing 2 storey office building and 
the construction of 18 affordable housing apartments on 
upper floors with office/commercial units at ground floor 
and associated external works and parking area. 

LOCATION: Eagle House 2 Talbot Road Port Talbot SA13 1DH 

APPLICANT: I

Minutes of the meeting


PWYLLGOR CYNLLUNIO 
 

(CYFARFOD AML-LEOLIAD - SIAMBR Y CYNGOR PORT, TALBOT A 
MICROSOFT TEAMS) 

 
Aelodau’n bresennol:  Dydd Mawrth, 11 Hydref 2022 
 
 
Cadeirydd: Aelod C.James 

 
Is-gadeirydd: Aelod J.Jones 

 
Cynghorydd: S.Paddison, D.Keogh, R.Davies, T.Bowen, 

C.James, C.Jordan, C.Phillips a/ac S.Thomas 
 

Aelod CDU/CDLl: Aelod  W.F.Griffiths 
 

Aelodau Lleol: Aelod  S.Pursey, S.Freeguard, S.Rahaman, 
A.Dacey and S.Grimshaw 
 

Swyddogion yn 
bresennol: 
 

N.Pearce, C.Morris, C.Davies, M.Shaw, 
G.White, J.Griffiths, J.Weeks, N.Lake, K.Powell, 
C.Hall, L.Palmer, K.Williams, J.Woodman-Ralph 
a/ac C.Plowman 
 

 

 
1. CROESO A GALW’R RHESTR  

 
Croesawodd y Cadeirydd bawb i'r cyfarfod. 

 
2. DATGANIADAU O FUDDIANNAU  

 
Ni dderbyniwyd unrhyw ddatganiadau o fuddiannau.  
 

3. COFNODION Y CYFARFOD BLAENOROL  
 
Cymeradwywyd cofnodion y cyfarfod a gynhaliwyd ar 9 Awst 2022 fel 
cofnod cywir. 
 

4. GWNEUD CAIS AM YMWELIAD (AU) SAFLE O’R CEISIADAU A 
GYFLWYNWYD  
 



 

Dydd Mawrth, 11 Hydref 2022 

Cynigwyd y byddai ymweliad safle yn cael ei drefnu ar gyfer 
Aelodau'r Pwyllgor Cynllunio ar 20 Hydref 2022; mewn perthynas â 
Chais Cynllunio P2022/0776 i gymeradwyo materion a gadwyd yn ôl 
ar gyfer y cyrchfan antur y mae Wildfox yn bwriadu’i sefydlu, ar dir ym 
Mhen-y-bryn, Croeserw, y Cymer 
 
PENDERFYNWYD: Trefnu ymweliad safle â Wildfox, ar dir ym Mhen-
y-bryn, Croeserw, y Cymer. 
 

5. RHIF Y CAIS P2021/0856 - EAGLE HOUSE  
 
Darparodd Swyddogion gyflwyniad i’r Pwyllgor Cynllunio ar y cais 
hwn (dymchwel y swyddfa ddeulawr bresennol, ac adeiladu 18 o 
fflatiau tai fforddiadwy ar y lloriau uchaf gydag unedau 
swyddfa/masnachol ar y llawr gwaelod a gwaith allanol cysylltiedig ac 
ardal barcio yn Eagle House, 2 Heol Talbot, Port Talbot SA13 1DH) 
fel y nodir yn yr adroddiad a ddosbarthwyd. 
 
Gofynnodd yr Aelodau Ward Lleol a'r Aelod Lleol dros Ddwyrain 
Sandfields i'r cais gael ei benderfynu gan y Pwyllgor Cynllunio, ac 
roeddent yn bresennol i roi eu sylwadau yn y cyfarfod.  
 
Yn unol â phrotocol siarad cyhoeddus cymeradwy’r cyngor, 
anerchwyd y Pwyllgor Cynllunio gan gynrychiolydd yr ymgeisydd, a 
dilynwyd hyn gan wrthwynebydd.  

 
PENDERFYNWYD: Cymeradwyo Cais Rhif P2021/0856, yn unol ag 
argymhellion Swyddogion, yn amodol ar yr amodau ac ar lofnodi 
Cytundeb Adran 106 a nodwyd yn yr adroddiad a ddosbarthwyd.  
 

6. RHIF Y CAIS P2022/0470 - TIR YN FFORDD BAGLAN  
 
Darparodd Swyddogion gyflwyniad i’r Pwyllgor Cynllunio ar y cais 
hwn (Adeiladu uned ddiwydiannol (dosbarth defnydd B2) (AMG 
25,545 metr sgwâr) gyda gwaith cysylltiedig gan gynnwys draenio 
cynaliadwy, meysydd parcio, storfa feiciau a gwaith tirlunio ar dir yn 
Ffordd Baglan, Castell-nedd Port Talbot) fel y nodwyd yn yr 
adroddiad a ddosbarthwyd. 
 
Roedd yr Aelodau Ward Lleol wedi gofyn am i’r cais gael ei 
benderfynu gan y Pwyllgor ac roeddent yn bresennol i roi eu 
sylwadau yn y cyfarfod.  
 
Yn unol â phrotocol siarad cyhoeddus cymeradwy’r cyngor, 
anerchwyd y Pwyllgor Cynllunio gan gynrychiolydd yr ymgeisydd. 



 

Dydd Mawrth, 11 Hydref 2022 

 
PENDERFYNWYD: Cymeradwyo Cais Rhif P2022/0470, yn unol ag 
argymhellion Swyddogion, yn amodol ar yr amodau a gynhwyswyd yn 
yr adroddiad a ddosbarthwyd. a’r amod ychwanegol a gynigiwyd ac a 
gytunwyd gan y Pwyllgor Cynllunio, fel y nodir isod: 
 
23. Er gwaethaf y Cynllun Teithio a gyflwynwyd, 12 mis ers defnydd 
llesiannol cyntaf y datblygiad a gymeradwyir drwy hyn, caiff Cynllun 
Teithio diweddaredig ei gyflwyno i'r Awdurdod Cynllunio Lleol a'i 
gymeradwyo'n ysgrifenedig ganddo. Bydd y Cynllun Teithio 
diwygiedig yn cynnwys manylion penodi Cydlynydd Cynllun Teithio, 
ac yn ogystal â mynd i’r afael â’r dulliau o annog staff i ddefnyddio 
dulliau teithio mwy cynaliadwy a lleihau’r galw ar drafnidiaeth breifat, 
dylai’r cynllun gynnwys manylion ynghylch sut y gellid defnyddio 
trafnidiaeth y datblygiadau i annog staff ac ymwelwyr â’r safle i 
ddefnyddio cludiant cyhoeddus, a defnyddio opsiynau trafnidiaeth 
gynaliadwy, fel beicio, cerdded neu rannu ceir. Dylai’r cynllun hefyd 
gynnwys cynllun/amserlen fonitro fanwl, a fydd yn cynnwys 
adolygiadau rheolaidd ar gyfer y cyfnod cychwynnol o bum mlynedd, 
ynghyd â manylion ynghylch cyflwyno a chymeradwyo Cynlluniau 
Teithio diweddaredig dilynol bob pum mlynedd ar gyfer cyfnod 
gweithredu’r datblygiad, a fydd yn ceisio mynd i’r afael ag unrhyw 
faterion sydd wedi methu lleihau’r defnydd o’r car a chyrraedd y 
targedau y cytunwyd arnynt a nodwyd yn y cynllun teithio. Bydd yr 
holl fesurau a nodir mewn unrhyw Gynllun Teithio cymeradwy sy'n 
ofynnol gan y cynllun yn cael eu rhoi ar waith o fewn tri mis ar ôl ei 
gymeradwyo.   

 
Rheswm: 
           Er mwyn hyrwyddo trafnidiaeth gynaliadwy ac i sicrhau bod y 
datblygiad yn cydymffurfio â Pholisi SP20 Cynllun Datblygu Lleol 
Castell-nedd Port Talbot. 
 

7. RHIF Y CAIS P2022/0521 - 7 STRYD CLARICE  
 
Darparodd Swyddogion gyflwyniad i’r Pwyllgor Cynllunio ar y cais 
hwn (newid defnydd o annedd (defnydd C3) i dŷ amlfeddiannaeth 
(HMO) (defnydd C4) â 5 ystafell wely ynghyd ag estyniad cefn ar y 
llawr cyntaf yn 7 Stryd Clarice, Aberafan), fel y nodwyd yn yr 
adroddiad a ddosbarthwyd. 
 
Roedd yr Aelodau Ward Lleol wedi gofyn am i’r cais gael ei 
benderfynu gan y Pwyllgor Cynllunio, ac roeddent yn bresennol i roi 
eu sylwadau yn y cyfarfod.  
 



 

Dydd Mawrth, 11 Hydref 2022 

PENDERFYNWYD: Cymeradwyo Cais Rhif P2022/0521, yn unol ag 
argymhellion Swyddogion, yn amodol ar yr amodau a gynhwyswyd yn 
yr adroddiad a ddosbarthwyd.   
  

8. APELIADAU Y PENDERFYNWYD ARNYNT - 11 GORFFENNAF 
2022 TO 3 HYDREF 2022  
 
Nododd yr Aelodau'r rhestr o Apeliadau y Penderfynwyd arnynt o 11 
Gorffennaf i 3 Hydref 2022. 
 
PENDERFYNWYD y byddai'r adroddiad yn cael ei nodi. 
 

9. APELIADAU A DDERBYNIWYD - 11 GORFFENNAF 2022 TO 3 
HYDREF 2022  
 
Nododd yr Aelodau'r rhestr o Apeliadau a Dderbyniwyd o 11 
Gorffennaf 2022 i 3 Hydref 2022. 
 
PENDERFYNWYD y byddai'r adroddiad yn cael ei nodi. 
 

10. PENDERFYNIADAU DIRPRWYEDIG - 1 AWST 2022 TO 3 HYDREF 
2022  
 
Nododd yr Aelodau'r rhestr o Benderfyniadau Dirprwyedig o 1 Awst i 
3 Hydref 2022. 
 
PENDERFYNWYD y byddai'r adroddiad yn cael ei nodi. 
 

11. EITEMAU BRYS  
 
Ni dderbyniwyd unrhyw eitemau brys. 

 
 
 
 
 

CADEIRYDD 


